

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 5066-5073 OF 2015

Commissioner of Customs MangaloreAppellant(s)

-Versus-

M/s. Shree Renuka Sugar Ltd. Etc. Etc.Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The appeals above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 6th July 2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following orders: -

“Issue notice on the application(s) for condonation of delay as well as on the appeals.

Tag with Civil Appeal No.7283 of 2012.”

Accordingly, Show Cause Notice was issued on 20th July 2015 to all the Respondent Nos.1 to 8 through Registered A.D. Post. Unserved cover containing the said notice has been received back from Respondent No.3 with postal remarks “Not claim hence returned to Sender”.

It is submitted that vide order dated 2nd September 2015 of Ld. Registrar, copies of Dasti Notice were handed over to the Counsel for the Appellant for effecting service of Dasti Notice on unserved Respondents Nos.1 to 8. The Counsel for the Appellant has on 27th October 2015 and 18th November 2015 filed Affidavit of Service, which shows that Respondent Nos.1 to 8 have been duly served with the said Notice, but no one has filed Vakalatnama/ Appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos.1, 3 to 8 so far.

It is further submitted that Mr. Kush Chaturvedi, Advocate has on 3rd November 2015 filed Vakalatnama/ Appearance on behalf of Respondent No.2, but he has not filed Counter Affidavit so far.

It is lastly submitted that Counsel for the Appellant has not filed Deficit Court Fee as per valuation given in Petition of Appeal [Page 123].

The Office Report is listed before the Ld. Registrar Court for orders.

Dated this the 10th day of February, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

1. Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate
Central Agency Section
2. Mr. Kush Chaturvedi, Advocate
59, Old Lawyer's Chambers.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

c1